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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT QF Cg(‘)l{“ g(gﬂ-;l';lY, ILLINOIS

COUNTY DEPARTME%,EC:’%?A‘]\{ (&EIP{ Q%QON

TANYA LAZARO and ELIZABETH ) LU CTET N 00K

LI MATOS, e, s
Plaintiffs, - : ;#_ —:,:;,h-l.——_.--;;;-;;.«;:_;,-.-._{:kf‘”‘
V. _ ; Case No. 12 CH 19719
DAVID ORR, in his official capacity . ;
as Cook County Clerk, )
Defendant. ;

DEFENDANT’S ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

Defendant David Orr, sued in his official capacity as the Cook County Clerk (“the Clerk™),
by and through his att(;mcys Anita Alvarez, State’s Attorney of Cook County, Daniel A. Kirk, Chief
of Staff, Pawrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State’s Attorney, and Paul A. Castiglione, Jeffrey S.
McCutchan, Kent S. Ray and Sisavanh B. Baker, Assistant State's Attorneys, brings this answer to
the Complaint of Plaintiffs Tanya Lazaro and Elizabcﬂl "Liz" Matos, Lynn Sprout and Katherine
;‘Kat]1ie" Spegal, Ross "Randy” Walden and Robert “Bob" Carey, Michelle Mascaro and Corynne
Ro'mine, Riék Wade and Tim Kee, Carlos Briones and Richard Rykhus, Suzanna "Suzie" Hutton and
Danielle Cook, Tanya Lyonsford and Kirsten Lyonsford, and Edwin "Ed" Hamilton and Gary
Magruder (collectively, the "Plaintiff Couples™), and in answer thereto states as follows:

Preliminary Statement -

1. Plaintff couples bring this action to challenge, on its face and as applied to them, the
_constitutionality of the Illinois Marriage and Dissclution of Marriage Act (IMDMA), which bars the
marriage of persons of the same sex and prohibits defendant from issuing a marriage license to,
registering the marriage of, or otherwise recognizing an existing lawful marmiage of a same-sex
couple under threat of criminal penalty. Plaintiffs seek declaratory and injunctive relief for
violations of the following provisions of the Illinois Constitution: Article 1, § 2 (the rights to due

process and equal protection), Article 1, § 18 (the right to be free from gender discrimination), and
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Article 1, §8 6, 12 (the right to privacy).
ANSWER: The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 1.

2. Marriage is the universally recognized social structure for two people who have
commitied to build a life together. At heart, it is both a personat and a very public commitment
of two people to each other. Marriagé has a long and esteemed history as an institution that both
is beneficial for society and contrib.utcs to individual happiness. However, lesbians and gay men
long have been denied the ability 1o celebrate their committéd relationships through marriage, as
they have aiso been subject to discrimination in many other aspects of their lives. Recently, their
exclusion from marriage has ended in several countries and in several states in the country.
ANSWER: The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 2.

3 At one time, the right to marry in the United States was far more restricted than it
is today. For example, marriage was not available to African-Americans held in slavery; and
even after Emancipation, it was -not available to couples who were thought not 1o be of the same
race. People of different religious faiths, as a practical matter, typically were not permifted t-o
marry. And historically, marriage was far from an equal partnership. Until surprisingly recently,
m-arried women were legally barred from making decisions about matters of finance and property,
and marmied men were viewed, in the eyes of the law, as less capable in matters of child rearing,
ANSWER: The Clerk admits the allegations of the first sentence of Paragraph 3, but lacks
knowledge or informat{on sufficient to form a belief about the truth of the reinaining allegations
contained in Paragraph 3. |

4. Six states and the District of Columbia have ended the bar against lesbians and
gays marrying, including neighboring fowa in 2009, But Illinocis continues its refusal to
reco;gnjze the fundamental right tol marry of lesbian and gay Illinoisans, for no reason other than their
sexual orientation and their sex in relation to one another. Instead, Illinois has created a specific

form of legal recognition for same-sex couples that fails to fulfill the liberty and equality mandates of

the Mlinois Constitution. Illinois reserves marriage for different-sex couples, while it has created a
2
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separate, novel, and inferior civil union status for lesbian and gay couples.

ANSWER: The Clerk admits the first, second and fourth sentences of paragraph 4 and admits
further that portion of the third sentence that alleges that Ilfinois has created a specific form of legal
recognition for same-sex couples that fails to fulfill the equality mandates of the Illinois Constitution.
The remainder of the third sentence of Paragraph 4 states a conclusion of law to which the Clerk is
not required to provide an answer.

5. Plaintiffs here are seven same-sex couples who seek the freedom to marry in
order to reflect the commitment tﬁat they have already mﬁde to each other, as well as two same-
sex couples who seek legal recognition of the marriages they entered into in Canada. Of those -
who have ot married outside of Illinois, five have entered civil unions, while two have decided
to l;orego civil unions to instead wait for the day when Iltinois allows them to marry,

ANSWER: The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations contained in Paragraph 5, except to admit that Michelle Mascaro and Corynne
Romine have entered into a civil union. |

6. The plaintiff couples come from many parts of Illinois: Springfield, Chicago,
Bloomington, Oak Park, Plainfi_eld, Champaign, Marion, Evanston, and Aurora. The plaintiffs
also come from many walks of life: a retired elementary school principal, a police detective, a
retail clothi_ng store manager, a college professor, nurses, and school teachers. These plaintiffs
reflect the rich diversity of this State: they are Africaln-Ameﬁcan, Caucasian, and Latino; Jewish,
Catholic, Protestant, religious and not. Some have been together for decades. Four are raising
children together. One couple now has grandchildren,

ANSWER: The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations contained in Paragraph 6.
7. The situations faced by these couples are similar to those faced by the many

thousands of same-sex couples in this State who are being deprived of the freedom to marry.

The injuries they have suffered present a snapshot of the many ways Illinois same-sex couples
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are harmed by their inability to marry. Lynn Sprout and Randy Walden fear that without ::.

marriage they will again face a circurnstance where their relationship with the person they most
love in the world will be ignored, or that recognition will be delayed until they manage to explain
the meaning of their civil union to a hospital, funeral home, or employer. Civil unions will not
prevent the injuries that result when lesbian and gay couples are treated as strangers, because the legal
status is 0 poorly understood, fails to garner the respect given marridge, and labels same-sex couples
as different and inferior.

ANSWER: The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations contained in Paragraph 7. The Clerk, in his capacity as administrator of the
Domestic Partnership Registry in Cook County and of the civil union law in Cook County, admits the
inequity and tangible harm done to same sex couples who are denied access to civil marviage licenses.

8. lllinois" continued failure to make marriage available to lesbian and gay couples
who share their lives has led these plaintiffs to this Court. They ask this Court to perform what is
perhaps its most solemn and sacred duty - ensuring that fundamental rights are extended to all
Dlinoisans.  Plaintiffs are before this Court because offering them civil unions instead of
marriage denies them the longstanding reverence, esteem, and universal recognition that are
associated solely with marriage. Additionally, they are stigmatized by the creation of a separate,
novel, and poorly understood legal status for them instead of marria'g'e. Further, with civil
unions, they will continue to be denied access to the federal protections provided to married
couples even if the Defense of Marriage Act - which currently denies those protections to
married same-sex couples - is repealed or overturned as unconstitutional. Finally, although civil
unions purport to provide same-sex couples with all the protections and responsibilities offered
Hej diffelent_-scx married couples, plaintiffs continue to be denied the tundamcntal right to marry
the person of their choice, which our constitution guarantees to all Illinoisans,

ANSWER:  The Clerk admits the second, fifth and sixth sentences of Paragraph 8. With respect

to the first, third and fourth sentences of Paragraph 8, the Clerk lacks knowledge or information
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sufficient to form a belief about the truth of these specific allegations. The Clerk, in his capacity as

administrator of the Domestic Parmership Registry in Cook County and of the civil union law in Cook
County, admits the inequity and tangible harm done to same sex couples who are denied access to civil
~marriage licenses.

9. Plaintiff couples seek access to the esteemed institution of mamiage and the
opportunity (o cxpr;:ss their commitmeﬁt to one another through marriage not only for
themselves, but also for their children. They bring this action to challenge, on its face and as
applied, the constitutionality of the llinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act (IMDMA),
which violates the following provisions of the Illinois Constitution: Article I, § 2 (the rights to
due process and equal protection), Article I, § 18 (the right to be free from gender
discrimination), and Article I, § 6 (the right to privacy).

ANSWER: The Clerk admits that the provisions of the IMDMA that prohibit a county clerk from issuing
marriage licenses and marriage certificate forms to same-sex couples and from registering the marriages of same-
sex couples violate the plaintiffs’ equal protection rights under Article 1, § 2 of the Illinois Constiution. The

Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth of the allegations

contained within the first sentence and first clause of the second sentence of Paragraph 9. The .

-remaining allegations of Paragraph 9 state conclusions of law to which the Clerk is not required to
provide an answer.
Jurisdiction
10.  This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter pursuant to Article VI, § 9 of
the Mlinois Constitution. This Court has personal juriscli;tion over the dcfcndé.nt pursuant to 735
ILCS 5/2-209(a).
ANSWER:  The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 10.

Venue

11. Venue is proper pursuant to 735 ILCS § 5/2-101, because the defendant resides in

Cook County, and the acts from which this cause of action arose took place in Cook County.
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ANSWER:  The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 1.
The Plaintiffs

12.  Plaintiffs Tanya Lazarc (‘'Tanya") and Elizabeth Matos ("Liz") reside in Chicago,
Cook County, [llinois. Tanya and Liz have been a couple for 15 yea-m. They love each other and
wish to marry.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 12.

13.  Plaintiffs Lynn Sprout ("Lynn") and Katﬁcrme Spegal ("Kathie") reside in
Champaign, Champaign County, Illinois. Lynn and Kathie have been a couple for more than 10
years. They love each other and wish to marry.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief a.bout the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 13.

14, Plaintiff Ross Walden ("Randy™), and Robert Carey ("Robert"”) reside in
Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois. Robert and Randy will have been a couple for 7 years .
in August 2012. They love each other and wish to marry.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 14.

| 15. Plaintiffs Michelle Mascaro ("Michelle") and Corynne Romine ("Corynne")
reside In Chicégo, Cook County, Illinois. Corynné and Michelle have been a couple for 20
years. They love each other and wish to marry.
ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the
truth of the allegations of Paragraph 15.

_16. Plaintiffs Rick Wade ("Rick™ and Tim Kee ("Tim") reside in Marion,
Williamson County, Illinois. Rick and Tim have been a couple for 15 years. They love each

other and wish to marry.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth




of the allegations of Paragraph 16.

7. Plaintiffs Suzanna Hutton ("Suzie") and Danielle Cook ("Danielle”) reside in
Bloomington, McClean County, Illinois. Suzie and Danielle have been a couple for 10 years.
They love each other and wish -to marry,

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 17.

18. Plaintiffs Carlos Briones {"Carlos") and Richard Rykhus ("Richa:él") reside in
Evanston, Cook County, Chicago. Carlos and Richard have been a couple for 11 years. They
love each other and want their marriage to be recognized in Illineis.

ANSWER:  The éierk la(;ks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 18.

19, Plaintiffs Tanya Lyonsford ("Tanya") and Kirsten Lyonsford ("Kirsten") reside in
Aurora, DuPlage County, Illinois. Tanya and Kirsten have been a couple for than [sic] 10 years.
They love each other and wish to marry.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 19. |

20. Plaintiffs Edwin Hamilton ("Ed") and Gary Magruder ("Gary") live in Plainfield,
Will County, Illinois. Gary and Ed have been a couple for 48 years. They love each other and
want their marriage to be recognized in [linois,

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth

| of the allégations of Paragraph 20.

The Defendant
21. Defendant David Orr is the Cook County Clerk, whose official responsibilities
and duties include issuing licenses to marry, 750 ILCS § 5/203, and registering the marriages

after they have been solemnized. 750 ILCS § 5/209.

ANSWER:  The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 21, except that he denies that his responsibility
7 _




for registering marriages is pursuant to 750 ILCS § 5/209, but instead arises under 750 ILCS § 5/210.

General Allegations

22. Illinois law would permit Tanya and Liz, Lynn and Kathy, Randy and Bob,
Michelle and Corynne, Rick and Tim, Suzie and Danielle, and Tanya and Kirsten to marry each
other but for the fact that they are same-sex couples. They are not related to one another by
blood or marriage. None is married and all are over the age of 17. All of them have the capacity
to consent to marry and each couple consents to marry one another.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth

of the allegations of Paragraph 22.

The Impact of Denying Plaintiffs the Right to Marry

Tanya Lazaro and Elizabeth "Liz" Matos

23.  Tanya, 36, and Liz, 40, live in Chicago three blocks from the home in which
Tanya grew up. They have been in a loving and committed relationship for fifteen years. A
twelve-year veteran of the Chicago Police Department, Tanya has served as a patrol officer
handling violent crimes and, most recently, as a police detective. Liz is the youngest of six
children born to a Puerto Rican family who moved to Chicago in 1970. She works as a senior
software analyst at Trading Technologies.
ANSWER: The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the a-Ilegations of Paragraph 23.

24.  Tanya and Liz have a two-year-old dﬁughter, Jaiden Elizabeth Lazaro-Matos, and
Tanya recently gave birth to the. couple’s second child, Sophia Grace Lazaro-Matos, on May 18,
2012. Tanya and Liz work staggered shifts so that they can provide Jaiden, who has cerebral
palsy_ and epilepsy, with the specialized care that she needs and clare for their new baby, Sophie.
Thcy only see each other during the work week for the half hour or sc that their shifts overlap.
Liz and Tanya's lives revolve around providing the best care they can for their children. For

example, in April, they took Jaiden to Dallas for 5 weeks of specialized treatment. Marriage
8
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would affirm and reinforce the solid family ties that Liz and Tanya already have.
ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 24.

25.  Tanya and Liz seek to enter a civil marriage to affirm their love and passion for one
ancther and to demonstrate toc others and their children that they are in a committed
relationship that is everlasting. They also seek the additional security that marriage would
provide to Liz, Jaiden, and Sophie, if Tanya were to be injured or killed in her work as a police
detective through, for example, access to Tanya's pension and to social security survivor benefits,
if the federal Defense of Marriage Act ("DOMA") were to be repealed or overturned.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 25.

26.  Tanya and Liz have declined to enter into a civil union because that designation
reinforces their status as .sccond-class citizens who do not deserve the support and respect that
other families receive. They fear that even with a civil union their family would be at risk of being
denied recognition by, for example, a hospital or emergency room, because civil unions are poorly

understood and are not be likely to be legally recognized in many states outside of Hlinois. Only

_ marriage will honor the love and commitment they have for another and ensure that their family is

secure during times of crisis.
ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth

of the allegations of Paragraph 26.

Lynn Sprout & Katherine "'Kathie" Spegal

27. Lynn is 61 years old, and has worked since 1978 as a registered nurse in
Champaign, Silvis, Rock Isiand, Aledo and Moline, Illinois. She has worked at the Swarm
Special Care Center in Champaign since August 2004, Before that, she worked at Manor Care

Nursing Home for three years and Carle Hospital for 15 years. Kathie is 68 years old and works
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" as Case Manager in, a drug and alcohol rehabilitation center.
ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truthv
of the allegations of Paragraph 27. |

28.  Lynn and Kathie met iﬁ QOctober 2001, Lynn's former partmer of 18 years, Linda
Schurvinske, died in 2001. After Linda's death, she saw a counselor who suggested that she go
to a support grdup for lesbians. Kathie was the contact person for the group, and Lynn and.
Kathie also attended the same church. They found that they had many interests in common and
enjoyed each other’s company, and, in time, that they loved one another. |
ANSWER.: The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 28. |

20, On June 14, 2003, Kathie and Lynn celebrated their love and lifetime
commitment to one another in a Holy Union Ceremony at McKinley Prcsbytt;rian Church in
Champaign before théir family and friends. Their family is a large one, since Lynn brought eight
children to the family and Kathie brought three.
- ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or iﬁformation sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of-the allegations of Paragraph 29. |

30. Lynn anct Kathie want the responsibilities, benefits and pi'otections of marriage
bex:ausé they séek the legitimacy and universal understanding associated only with marriage and
because they know how devastating it can be at times of crisis in a couples' life when your most
precious refationship is not recognized. Kathie has watched Lynn relive her anguish (Sver losing her
former partner, Linda, and the additional pain from knowing that Linda and Lynn and the children
they raised were not respected as a family.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficiens to form a belief about the truth

of the allegations of Paragraph 30.
3. On June 5, 2011, Lynn and Kathy entered into a civil union, because of the

protections they hoped the status would provide for them. However, their experience with a civil




unions has confirmed that it is "less than" marriage, offering "perks” but denying them the
dignity of marriage. Marriage is the only acceptable and respected word for their relationship of
love and commitment. Without it, they continue to fear that their family will not be respected
when it matters most.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
ﬁf the allegations of Paragraph 31.

32. A civil union would not have prevented Lsrnn's former employer, Carle Hospital,
from denying her the family leave to care for her former partner, Linda. Even though Lynn used
her vacation until it was exhausted, she was constantly threatenéd with firing and her job
performance was closely scrutinized.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Para-graph 32. |

33.  Two days before Linda died, Lynn called her employer to say that she would need
another day off and leamed that her vacation would run out two days later, on a Thursday. If she
did not come in on Friday she would be fired. Linda died on Thursday, her last day of vacation.
Lynn called Carle and 'bégged for two more days to take care of Linda's funeral arrangements,
but she was told that, "her children” - Linda's children - could take care of that. Only because
Lynn's staff at Carle donated their vacation to her was she able to have the time off.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 33.

34.  Carle fired Lynn six months after Linda's death based on. her job performance
during Linda's illness and Lynn filed a charge of discrimination with the City of Urbana. The
judge who heard the case agreed that Lynn's job performance - even while Linc/ia was dying was the
.same as, if not better than, the performance of similar heterosexval employees whom Carle did not
fire.

ANSWER: The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
n
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of the allegations of Paragraph 34.

35.  For 18 years, Linda and Lynn raised 8 children together, since both had custody
of children from prior marriages. Linda’s children were 2, 9, 11, 13, and 15 vears old when
Lynn and Linda became a commitied couple. Lynn's were 6, 9 and 11. Lynn and Linda were
the parents of their 8 children, since neither of their former spouses took any parenting role or
even offered financial support to assist Lynn and Linda in raising the children.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the alle'gations of Paragraph 35.

36. After Linda's death, Lynn and the children went to the funeral home to advise the
director of Linda's desire to be cremated. When Lynn told the director Linda's wishes, he
respohded that she was not Linda's family and asked, "Who are Linda’s children?” It was
painful for Lynn to be told that she was not family, but it broke her heart to see the children she
had brought to the family - who had been raised by Lynn and Linda for most of their lives - told
that Linda was not their mother. Lynn's son told the funeral director, "I am her son t0o." Later
he broke down and cried saying that he had also lost a Mom and that nobodly would listen.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or inft-)nnation sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 36,

37.  The Champaign News Gazette refused to print thc. obituary Lynn prepared,

because it would not recognize Lynn and three of the children as Linda's family. To appear as a

family, Lynn had to purchase a space in the paper for $350 that set Linda's obituary apart from .

ali the others in the paper and divided Lynn ahd the children from all the other families, That

separation proclaimed that Lynn's family was not recognized and that their grief was less

~ worthy.

ANSWER: The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 37,

38.  Kathie and Lynn worry that their civil union will not protect them and their
12
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families-from again facing what Lynn and her children faced at Linda's death. Civil unions .
perpetuate and sanction the discriminatory attitudes and treatment, such as the treatment Lynn and her
children received at Linda's death. Only by ending the exclusion of Kathy and Lynn from marriage
can Illinois end the label of inferiority it places on same-sex couples, which will help to protect
Kathy, Lynn and their children and grandchildren from a Iéoccurrcnce of the painful events Lynn
and her children experienced.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 38,

36.  Kathy and Lynn also seek the right to marmry to overcome the powcr_'ful stigma
p!aced on their family, including their 11 children and 15 grandchildren, because they are unable
to marry.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 39.
Ross "Randy"” Walden & Robert "Bob" Carey

40. Randy is 53 years old, and has worked since 1997 as-a registered nurse in
Champaign, Springfield and Decatur, Iilinois. Currently, he works as Registered Nurse Case
Manager for the Illinois -‘Army National Guard, a position he has had for the last 6 years. Bob is
5_0 and has worked as performance manager for Ameren Hlinois for the past 4 years. |
ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 40. | |

41, Randy is a veteran of the U.S. Army; where he received letters of commendal;ion;
a good conduct medal, an overseas service tibbon, and was promoted very quickly to a rank
_ above that of most enlisted personnel with his same years of service. However, in December
1983, because he is gay, he was honorably discharged against his will from his position as a
Russian translator, soon after he was promoted to become a Russian instructor.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
13




........

of £he allegations of Paragraph 41.

42. In August 2012, Randy and Bob will celebrate 7 years together as a committed couple.
They entered into a civil union on August 23, 2011, soon after they became available in Hllincis. Bob
and Randy enjoy caring for several rescue dogs and cats, some of which suffered serious abuse at the
hands of previous owners, and they camp frequently. Both are Jewish and active in their local
synagogue where Randy ‘has been a member .of the Board of Directors, and-a member of the
Executive Board where he held the position of Secretary. Randy has also taught 4th through 8th
graders in the synagogue's religious school.
ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 42.

43,  Randy knows first-hand what can happen when his committed refationship is not
given the respect it is due, since before he met Bob he was in a 9-year committed relationship
with Curt Sills who died of cancer in February 2004.

ANSWER: The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 43,

44, Curt was diagnosed with cancer in January 2002. Randy went to doctor visits
with him and helped to monitor Curt's care and treatment. In February 2004, Curt became
weaker. He had difficulty walking and he lost what little appetite he had left, so Randy took him
to St. John's I-:Iospita[ in Springfield.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 44.

45. While Curt was there, the hospital staff refused to talk to Randy about Curt's
condition and repeatedly. asked, "And who are you to him?" Not until Randy produced copies
of a power of attommey and living will would they talk to Randy. Even after producing the legal

documents, the hospital staff asked Cust's parents to make medical decisions. Each time the

staff did so, Curt's parents said that they did not know about Curts treatment and that Randy
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was the one to ask.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 45.

46, The power of attbrney and living will that Randy first gave to the hospital was
stamped, "Permanent Chart Copy—Do Not Remove." Ho@ever, in the three days that Curt was
hospitalized, the documents disappeared twice and Randy had to provide other copies.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to- form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 46.

47.  When Randy brought Curt to the hospital, he asked to. be allowed .to spend the
night in the room with him. Although spouses were allowed to stay over, Randy was not. As a
result, Curt was alone in his hospital room for the two nights he stayed there until he died.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 47.

48, Ré\hdy asked the hospital staff to call him immediately about any changes in Curt’s
condition, and asked that a nc»lte be placed on Curt's chart recording this request and listing Randy's
home, ceilular, and work phone numbers. They did not call. On the morning of Curt's third day in
the hospital when Curt did not answer his room phone or his cell phone, Randy called the nurses'
station and, after questioning once again his right to know, the nurse told him, "He haﬁn't been doing
well -all night. You need to get here as soon as you can." As Randy was leaving his home, he
received a phone call from Curt's mother asking if the hospital had called him yet about Curt's
worsening condition. |
ANS_WER: The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 48. |

49, When Randy reached Curt's room, Curt awakened long enough to tell Randy that
he loved him and then he lost consciousness and never regained it. Moments after Curt's death,

a nurse came into the room, ignored Randy, and asked, "Is there a spouse?”
15




ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the tryth.

of the allegations of Paragraph 49.

50. Randy and Bob seek the right to marry because they want the assurance that they
will never go through what Randy experienced when Curt became ill and died - the utter
disregard for Randy and Curt's love and commitment. Although Bob and Randy acknowledge
the additional legal protections provided them by civil unions, they know that nothing will
provide them the security that comes from the understanding and respect that is only accorded
marriage.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lac!gs knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 50. |

51. Bob and Randy also seck the right to marry as a_step towards gaining access to the
federal marriage protections currently offered only to different-sex married couples. For
example, even if the Defense of Marriage Act were repealed or d@clarcd unconstitutional, Bob-
and Randy's civil union would not allow them to take advantage of the special mortgage interest
rates available to _v‘et-erans and their spouses.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Pafagraph 51, |

52, Finally, Bob and Randy seck the right to marry to overcome the public message
Dlinois sends by offering them only civil unions, while reserving marriage only for different-sex
couples. Only by a]lowing Bob and Randy to marr}; will Ilinois stop denigrating and
stigmatizing the worth of their relationship.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about .
the truth of the allegations of Paragraph 52.
Michelle Mascare and Corynne Romine
33. Michelle is 56 years old, and works at Children's Memorial Hospital in Chicago

where she is 2 manager in the Family Services department with responsibility to supervise the
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hospital chaplains, parent volunteers, and other programs. Corynne is 48 and teaches SP%@ .
education to sixth through eighth graders at a West side Chicago public school, after working f;)r
13 years as a cas.é:workcr,‘ supervisor, and post-adoption specialist in an agency that provides
social services for children and then staying home for 3 years to care for her and Michelle's
children.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 53.

54.  Corynne and Michelle met while they were both doing a year-long chaplaincy
residency at Rush Presbyterian St. Luke's Hospital in October 1990. InlJanuary 1991 they began
to date. Their reiationship grew as they recognized their shared goals and values and their deep
love for one other. In 1992, they began to live together as a couple. They publicly affirmed and
celebrated their love in a commitment ceremony before friends in 1995‘I
ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information suffic;ient to form a belief about the truth
of the a!legatio.ns of Paragraph 54.

55, Michelle and Corynne have three children, a girl (14) and two boys (12 and 11),
whom they adopted and have raised since infﬁncy. Corynne’s and Michelle’s hours away from
work are ;]evoted primarily to school, church, sports, and other activities for their children.
ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 55.

56.  Corynne and Michelle entered into a civil union on January 6, 2012. Although&
the event was significant for their entire family, it was primarily the legal protections from civil
unions that motivated them to enter a civil union. Marriage, on the other hand, honers their Jove
and commitmént in a way that a civil union never can. Michelle avoids the questions of her
clients at work a.boul: whether she is married, because answering usually requires her to out
herself. If she discloses that she is in a civil union, she finds that she has to explain what it is and that

she entered one instead of marrying because Lllinois law denies her-the ability to marry her female
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partner. Marriage is important to Michelle and Corynne's children who seek the assurance that
comes from knowing their parents are married. Michelle and Corynne want their children to have
the comfort of knowing that their relationship and their entire family has the recognition and status
that only marriage can provide.

ANSWER:  The Clerk admits that Corynne and Michelle obtained a civil union license from the Clerk on
December 22, 2011, and entered into a civil union on January 6, 2012. The Clerk lacks knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief about the truth of the remaining allegations of Paragraph
56.

57. Michelle and Corfnne are fearful about their family's vulnerability during
medical crises, especially when they travel. If they could marry, they would be more likely to be
recognized as medical decision makers for each other and the children than they are with a civil
union. They fear that their inability to marry puts them and their children at constant risk of not
being récognizsd as a family unit.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
~ of the allegations of Paragraph 57. |
Tim Kee and Rick Wade

58. Rick and Tim have spent their entire lives either in Johnson City, where Tim grew
up, or 6 12 miles north in Marion where Rick grew up and where they have made their home as a
couple. Rick is 41 and manages a retail optical store in Marion. Tim is 47 and teaches in the
same elementary school in Johnson City that he attended as a child. Rick and Tim share the
h(l)usc, barn, and surrounding land that Rick inherited from his grandmother with a number of
pets, including several dogs, cats, goats, and a pot belly pig. |
ANSWER: - The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth

of the allegations of Paragraph 58.

56. Rick and Tim kept their relationship secret in the beginning, travelling to the St

* Louis area for their dates to avoid being recognized. After fifteen years together, they are a well-




reébgnized and well-regarded couple in Marion and Johnson City. Still, they sometimes face
people driving by and yelling anti-gay names at them when, for example, they are filling their car
with gas. Although Tim received a threatening anonymous noie at work, stating "I'm going to

kill all the gays. Your {sic] going to be the first,” he é.nd Rick refuse to give into fear of being public .
about who they are.

ANSWER: The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief aBout the truth
of the a'llcgarions of Paragraph 59,

60.  Rick and Tim are Catholic and are active members of the church in Johnson City
where Tim was baptized as a child. Their faith binds Rick and Tim together. Their church
congregation is an extended family for .them that has helped them through bad times and rejoiced
with them about their accomplishments and other special events in their lives.

ANSWER: The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 60.

6.  Rick and Tim share in each other's avocations and community activities. Tim
recently completed the Nashville Marathon, and Rick took up running because of Tim's passion
for it. Although Tim says that his marathon in Nashville was his first and last, hé continues to
oversee-a SK running event he helped to organize in 2010 to encourage youth in Johnson City to
start running and to help raise money for their schoot.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 61.

62. Rick and Tim love each other and are committed to one another for life; they are
also each other's best friend. Although Rick and Tim entered into a civil union on June 2, 2011,
they know that only marriage fits the loving and committed relationship they have. They did not
grow up with hopes of being “civil unionized." Their civil union represents a step in the right
direction, but it is something less than marriage. As an e.lementary school teacher, Tim knows

how important it is for students to be treated fairly. Illinois has failed to achieve this basic
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principle by treating Tim and Rick fairly - giving them the same opporturity it gives to others.
ANSWER:  The Clerk admits that Ilinois does not give plaintiffs Kee and Wade the sagﬁe
opportunities with respect to marriage that it gives to different-sex couples; the Clerk lacks
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth of the remaining allegations of
Paragraph 62.

Carlos Briones and Richard Rykhus

63.  Carlos is 53 and a tenured professor of philosophy and humanities at Qakton
Community College. He grew up in Mexico and taught chemistry there, but moved to Illinois in
1998 to complete his PhD in philosophy at the University of Illinois at Chicago and became a
United States citize_I; almost 10 years ago. Richard is a 44-year-old Director in the Strategic
Learning Group in a management consultiﬁg firm in Chicago. Richard grew up in Michigan
where he finished his Bachelor's degrees in Marketing and Spanish. He comﬁletcd a Master's
degree in education at Northwestérn University in 2000. Richard and Carlos’ so.n, Ty'rith ("Ty")
Briones Rykhus, is 7 and is a first grader in an Evanston public school.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge of information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 63.

64. Carlos and Richard have been a committed couple since 2001, Their common
values, shared interests in‘ education, and Richard's ability to speak Spanish fluently have helped
sustain their relationship. Recently, Richard's commitment to educati-on inspired him to run for a
seat on the District 65 school bqard in order 10 play a more active role in improving the public
schools in Evanston, a seat to which he was elected in 2011 to serve until 2015.

ANSWER: The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the

“truth of the allegations of Paragraph 64.

65. In 2004, Carles and Richard officially registered as Domestic Partners in Cook
County. In July 2005, they celebrated their commitment tc one another in front of more than 120

family members and friends. Carlos’ and Richard's parents as well as other family members
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from Michigan, Mexico, more than a dozen other states and Canada were able to attend. In
September 2005, Richard and Carlos married in Canada, because they felt that their marriage
would reinforce the commitment they feel to one another and help others accept them as a

devoted couple. They married too, because they believed that having a marriage license might

h-elp‘them prove their family relationship if it were ever challenged at a time of crisis, such as if

one of them were to suddenly die or become seriously ill. Richard and Carlos call each other
“husband,” because "partner” sounds transactional to them and less permanent than their married
relationship. Carlos and Richard's adoption of Ty four years ago has strengthened their sense of
themselves as a family.

ANSWER:  The Clerk admits that Carlos and Richard officially registered as Domestic Partners in Cook
County in 2004, The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the remaining allegations of Paragraph 65.

66.  But for the fact that they are a same-sex couple, Illinois law would recognize their
rhzirriage, rather than treat it as a civil union. Having their marriage recognized as only a civil
union diminishes Richard and Carlos' relationship and their family as a whole. Richard had to
correct an emergency room nurse earlier this year who described Carlos as his "partner” rather
than "husband,” even though Richard had already advised her that he and Carlos were married.
When Carlos tells people that he- and Richard are married, it pains him to have to qualify that
statement with the explanation that their marriage occurred in Canada and is not recognized in
{llinois. Scﬁool, medical, and insurance forms remind them that their marriage is not legally
recognized, because they can only check "married” when they are surc-that there is no legal
significance to their rela_Ltionship status.

ANSWER: The Clerk tacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 66.
67. Carlos and Richard know that their commitment to cne another transcends their

legal status and that many who are married fail to live up to the ideal it signifies to them.
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Nonetheless, the word "marriage” matters to their relationship and the public's perception of. it.
Saying that they are maﬁied reinforces and supports the strength of their relationship; telling
others they are married helps friends and complete strangers see their commitment to one
another.
ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 67. |

63. Richard. and Carlos recognize that people are defined in part by their
relationships, so that downgrading their marriagé toa civil union does nothing but stigmatize the
two 6f them and injure their son in the process. They have explained to their son that while they
are legally married in Canada, Illinois does not recognize their marriage and are concerned about
how this lack recognition may hurt him, especially when comparing his family to the families of |
others, The civil union label designates a second-class relationship, which is the best Hlinois
currently allows them to have. Basic fairness demands that Richard and Carlos' marriage be
treated as a marriage, and nothing less.
ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowlcdgc or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 20.
Suzanna "Suzie'' Hutton and Danielle Cook

69. Suzie is a 43-year-old seventh-grade language arts teacher at Bloomington Junior
High School where she has taught since 1998. Danielle is 50, and is starting her first year as an
assistant principal at Bloomington High School after 8 years as an assistant principal at Urbana
High School.
ANSWER: The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the
truth of the allegations of Paragraph 69.

70. Danielle and Suzie began to date in 2002 and celebrated their love and

commitment to one another in a commitment ceremony at their home church, New Covenant

‘Community in Normal. In June of 2011, Suzie and Danielle had a civil unior ceremony. Caleb
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(Sdzie‘s son from a former marriage) participated in both ceremonies. Both Danielle and Suzie
are active members of the church, where Suzie is the director of children's programming and a
substitute pianist. As a family, Danielle, Suzie and Caleb enjoy Friday pizza and movie nights,
camping, and .spending time with other family members and friends.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 70.

71. Suzie and Danielle have learned the importance of speaking openly about their

_ relationship and have seen the level of acceptance in their community grow as people have

gotten to know them as a couple. They entered a civil union on June 26, 2011 because of the
legal protections the status offers them, but also because their civil union announced publicly,
although inadequately, that they are a committed loving family, Suzie and Danielle believe that

greater acceptance for lesbians and gay men requires that same-sex couples come forward and

~ speak of their commitment to one another and that civil unions represent a step towards the

family recognition that will only be fully achieved through marriage.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth

of the allegations of Paragraph 71. | |
72.  Suzie and Danielle have already experienced some of the inadequacies of civil

unions through, for example, Danielle’s employer requiring her to bring in her civil union

certificate before it would add Suzie to her dental insurance policy, even though married teachers

" at her work place could not remember having to produce their marriage license to add their spouses

to the-dental policy. The forms Suzie and Danielle have had to fill out at medical and dental offices
remi.nd them that their civil union is commonly ignored absent their demand that it be acknowledged,
since in their experience there is never 2 “civil union” box to check off to describe their relationship.
They have had to write in their relationship status, prove it, and at the very least explain their

relationship, even after disclosing they are in a civil union,

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth




of the allegations of Paragraph .72.

73. Moreover, a civil union does not gamer the respect given marriages, but can
instead be the source of awkward attempts to use Ianguage that is inherently unequal to speak
respectfully of a same-sex couple's relationship. For example, at the Danielle’s first faculty
meeting of the schoel year, the principal's announcement of her civil union with Suzie reminded
Danielle of the inadequacy -of the status to honor and celebrate her family. Other staff ‘members
who were married were recognized, but Danielle’s principal could not find a word to describe
her relationship with Suzie. Similarly, at the faculty meeting at Suzie's school, the
announcement or her civil union again halted as the well-intentioned speaker was not sure what
to say. In both schools, Suzie and Darielle inade the impromptu decision to interject that their
rclationship was “civilized," using humor to escape from an uncomfortable situation. The
laughter that followed was not intended to hurt them, but it reminded Danielle and Suzie that
their relationship should not be a laughing matter. Suzie and Daniclle know that only through
marriage will the most loving and committed relationship of their lifetimes be easily understood
and revered as are the relationships of different-sex married families.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the Ialllcgations of Paragraph 73.
Tanya Lyonsford and Kirsten Lyonsford

74.  Kirsten is 35 years old and an operations manager for a national clothing retailer.
Tanya is 47 years old and has gone back to school after being laid off from U.S. Cellular after 8
years there as an Inventory Coordinator. She expects to finish school in December 2012 when
she will took for work as a physical trainer and/or a massage therapist. Tanja is also an avid
athlete who completes on average one triathlon or competitive run per month.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Pmagaph 74,

73. Kirsten and Tanya met in September 1999 during mandatory diversity training at
24
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AT&T Wireless where, by chance, they ended up in the same small session.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth

of the allegations of Paragraph 74.

706, They played a game called "Diversity Bingo" in which they were given sheets
with squares representing different minority groups, such as Jewish, African American and
gay/lesbian. Since their assignment was to use the game to learn about others in the room,
Kirsten slid her sheet ac-ross the table and Tanya surprised her by signing the "gay/lesbian”
square rather than the African American one. Kirsten signed the same square, even though she is
also African American. This first meeting led to a casual date and a strong friendship and,
within a year to a committed intimate relationship.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledgc or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 76.

71. In October 2002, Tanya and Kirsten celebrated their love and life together in a
commitment ceremony before their friends, family and many of their co-workers, including
many family members who flew in from out of town to attend. Even Tanya's 84-year-old

grandfather gladly attended, even though until he received the announcement he didn't know she

was lesbian, He told Tanya that he was there for himself and her grandmother, who had passed

away almost 20 years before, and that Tanya's grandmother would be so proud of her.
ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 77. |

78.  Tanya and Kirsten had a traditionat ceremony led by a Christian minister in which
Tanya's sister and Kirsten's brother acted as their respective attendants. Afterwards, they ate,
danced and celebrated with their families and friends at a local banquet hall.
ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 78.

79. Tt was painful for Tanya and Kirsten to hear a close family member say after their
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ceremony that it was not legal, reminding them of their second-class citizenship when it comes to
marriage. They waﬁt the freedom fo marry, but they firmly believe that their relationship is much
stronger than a piece of paper.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the
truth of the allegations of Paragraph 79.

80. Tanya and Kirsten bought a home together in Aurora in October 2003. They have
two children, Andrea (9) and Zachary (7), who were placed with them as foster children and
whom they have now adoptéd_.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 30,
81.  Tanya and Kirsten's lives focus on their children, reading with them, helping

them with homework, taking Andrea to her nmning club, her math and reading tutoring, taking

Zach to physical and occupational therapy. The family attends a United Church of Christ in

Naperville, where Tanya and Kirsten teach Sunday School.
ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 81.

52. Tanya and Kirsten have grown up with the knowledge that separate is not equal,
so they decided against entering into a civil union. Recognizing that a civil union could hélp
protect their family, they decided that they would wait two years for marriage' in Ilinois before -
they entered into a civil union,

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the, truth
of the‘allcgations of Paragraph 82. |

83. Tanya and Kirsten's daughter, Andrea, sees the pictures from their 2002
ceremony and believes her parents are married. But when she talks about her parents to people
who are not family friends, she gets confused when challenged: "But your Moms can't be

martied, that's not legal." When Tanya and Kirsten meet someone for the first time, they are
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often asked why their last name is the same, saying "Are you sisters?” Although they respond
that they are married, they scvnmetimes face the same questions as their daughter about the legality
of their marriage and are reminded that the law does not reflect or conform to their understanding
of their relationship. When they fill out forms at their children’s school and pediatrician, the
dentist, medical offices and other places, they are faced with the difficult choice of whether they
can describe themselves as "married” or must check off "single.” Although Kirsten is able to insure
Tanya as a domestic partner on the health insurance she receives through work, it concerns her that if
Tanya were to be ill for an extended period Kirsten's employer could deny her request for family
leave to care for Tanya. She knows that the protections provided by the Federal Medical I.cévc Act
("FMLA"} are only available to married couples, and, as a result, even if DOMA's ban on the |
extension of these spousal protections fo same-sex married couples were to be ended, Tanya and
Kirsten would remain vulnerable until they can legally marfy.
ANSWER: The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 83. |

84.  Tanya and Kirsten have felt as married as anyone who loves and lives with a
spouse for over 10 years, and shares with him or her in the joys and responsibilities of creating a
home. But they recognize that feeling married and actually being secure in the public recognition
and esteem as hwell 'as the l_egal protections that legally married couples and their children enjoy are
two different things. They want their family to have the sense of security that comes with the
knowledge that their relationship is recognized by their community and by the faws of Hllinois.
ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 84.
Edwin "Ed'" Hamilton and Gary Magruder

85. Ed and Gary will celebrate 50 years together in January 2014.
ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth

of the allegations of Paragraph 83,
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86. Gary and Ed love each other and celebrated their 40 years of love and
commitment to one another by marrying in Toronto, Canada on January 17, 2004. They joke
that they had a 40-year engagement leading up @ their marriage. Gary and Ed want their
marriage to be recognized in lllinois. But for the fact that they are a same-sex couple, Illinois‘
law would recognize the marviage, rather than downgrading its legal status to a éivil union.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 86.

B87.  Ed is 75 years cld. He retired in 1993 after a 31-year career as a public school
educator in Will County, Illinois. He was a social studies teacher for 13 years and then an
elementary school principal for 18 years. Next he taught as an adjunct instructor for 5 years at Lewis
University until he retired in 1999. Gary is 70 years old. He retired in June ]994 after a 30-year
career as a public school teacher. For 18 years, he taﬁght art in elementary and junior high school.
After that, for 12 years, Gary taught English in high school.

ANSWER: The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 87.

88, [Ed and Gary are both active in churches. Gary is a member of the
Unitaria_nfU niversalist church, and Ed is active in an Episcopalian church,

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 88.

89, Ed was born in Joliet, llinois, moved to Plainfield in 1943, and has spent his
entire life in Illinocis, mostly in Plainficld or nearby. Gary was bormn in Kankakee County and has
also spent almost his entire life in Illinois. Both of them completed college in Illinots, Gary at
Tlinois State University in Normal and Ed at the University of Tllinois at Urbana-Champaign.
ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 89.

9.  Gary and Ed met in January 1964 when a mutual friend from Plainfield made sure
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that they were both at the same party. They were immediately attracted to one another,
emotionally and intellectually, although they courted for a few months before they found an
apartmf;nt together, They have learned over time that they share the capacity for profound love
for one another and their love for one other has only deepened after 40 years of companionshiﬁ
and shared experiencé:s. They have known heartaches as wells as joys, and they intend to spend
the rest of their lives together.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegat?ons of Paragraph 90. -

91. Even with the advent of civi! unions in Illinois, Ed and Gary are concerned about
whether their right to visit the other in the hospital as well as their authority to fulfill each other’s
medical and 5uﬁal wishes will be re;cognized, since civil unions are not as easily understood nor
do they command the same degree of respect as marriage. Gary and Ed carry copies of the
~ powers of attormey that they have prepared whenever they travel for fezi; that their relationship
will not be recognized. They are also fearful that, despite their commitment to remain together until
the end, théy will be separated in a retirement community if their civil union status in Ilinois is not
respected as would be a marriage.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the
truth of the allcgati;Jns of Paragraph 91.

92. Gary and Ed believe that anything short of civil marriage for same-sex couples
would perpetuate second-class citizenship for lesbian and gay families. Gary and Ed were forced
to hide their relat.ionship during their yearé of working in public schools and were victims of
| various anti-gay-motivated crimes: "queers” written on their house, car tires slashed, eggs
thrown at the house, and even a bullet shot through a window. Today they have less fear of anti-
gay violence and discrimination, but Illinois' refusal to recognize Gary and Ed's marriage

condones and perpetuates the stigma and discrimination they experienced in their carlier years

together.
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ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about th-c truth "~
of the allegations of Paragraph 92.

93. Gary and Ed emphatically respect the freedom of religious organizations to
decline to perform religious wedding ceremonies for same-sex couples, but they believe tﬁat
such religious freedom does not prevent the State of Illinois from recognizing their relationship
as a civil marriage. They bélieve that a commitment such as theirs strengthens the institution of
marriage and that a pub{ic lifetime commitment to each other to love and honor can only benefit
society. They believe thz;t they, too, are entitled to the dignity and respect that the recognition in
Illinois of their marriage bestows.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the allegations of Paragraph 93.
The Discriminatory Illinois Marriage Statute

94, The State of Illinois establishes laws governing marriage. The Illinois Marriage and
Dissolution of Marriage Act (IMDMA), on its face, does not permit plaintiffs to marry. Nor does it
permit the recognition of Gary and Ed's and Richard and Carlos’ Canadian marriages. 750 ILCS
51212(5).
ANSWER: The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 94

95.  The IMDMA prohibits defendant Orr from issuing a marriage license to plaintififs

because they are same-sex cx.mples, 750 ILCS 5/203, and imposes crimin;ﬂ penalties upon him
for doing so. 750 ILCS 5/215. |
ANSWER: The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 95.
| 96.  Michelle and Corynne and Tanya and Kirsten applied for and were denied a
marriage license at the Office of the Cook County Clerk. Lynn called the Office of the Cock
County Clerk and stated her and Kathie's desire 0 marry and their willingness to come to Cook
County for a license. They were told that they would be denied a marriage license.

ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
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of the allegations of Paragraph 96, but answers further that his office is prohibited under IMDMA
from isswing a marriage licensé to a same-sex couple. The Clerk admits further that it is the
practice of his office, pursuant to the lllinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act, to refuse
to issue a marriage license to any couple prohibited from marrying pursuant to that Act.

97, Plaintiffs have suffered and will continue to suffer imreparable harm as a result of
not being allowed to marry. Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law.
ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about. the truth

of the allegations of Paragraph 97.

Granting Plaintiffs And Other Same-Sex Couples Civil Unions
While Still Denying Them The Right To Marry Injures Them

98.  In January 2011, the General Assembly passed the Ilinois Religious Frcedor-n
Protection and Ciyil Union Act ("Civil Union Act"), whiéh became effective June I, 2011, The
Act allows same-sex couples to enter into a civil union and 'provides civil union partners the
"same legal obligations, responsibilities, p;mtections, and benefits as are afforded or recognized
by t.hc law of Dlinois to spouses, Iwhcthcr_‘lthcy derive from statute, administrative rule, policy,

common law, or any other source of civil or criminal law." 750 ILCS 75/20.

ANSWER:  The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 98.

99.  The Civil Union Act did not, however, end the exclusion of same-sex couples
from rqérriage. Additionally, marriages between persons of the same sex legally entered into in
other jurisdictions are recognized in Hliﬁoi; only as a civil union. 750 ILCS 75/60.

ANSWER:  The Clerk ad-mits the aliegations of Paragraph 5.

100. Denying two people in a loving, committed relationship the right to marry denies
them the opportunity to express their commitment in the most serious way that society provides.
It denies them the opportunity to enter into a relationship that is universally respected and

recognized as a symbol of their love and commitment. The novel civil union designation withholds
3
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from same-sex couples the reverence and recognition associated only with marriage. “The new name
transforms the official status of these relationships from a celebration of love and comm;tr’r-i:ént into a
mundane entryway to spousal benefits. The essence of marriage is a private and public celebration of
love and commitment; civil unions fail to achieve that goal. Marriage is something many hoﬁe for
from a young age, an ideal they aspire to; civil unions are not.
ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the particular allegations of Paragraph 100. The Clerk, in his capacity as administrator of the
Domestic Partnership Regis&y in Cook County and of _thc civil union law in Cook County, admits the
inequity and tangible hann done to same sex couples who are denied access to civil marriage licenses.

101.  Denying plaintiffs and-other lesbian and gay couples the right to marry also would
make it impossible for them to receive the pfotﬁctions currently provided only to different-sex
married couples under federal law, if the Defensé of Marriage Act ("DOMA") is repealed or
declared unconstitutional. If DOMA no longer excluded same-sex couples from access to
federal marfiage responsibilities and benefits, Illinois same-sex‘couplcé would still be denied the
more than one thousand federal law ﬁrotections for spouses, such as social security survivor
béncﬁts, family medical leave, and veteran spousal benefits.
ANSWER:  Paragraph 101 states conclusions of law to which the Clerk is not required to provide an
answer, |

102.  Dlincis and this country have subjected lesbian and gay people to scom and
discrimination for many years, and they have done so because lesbians and gay men form
intimate relationships with a person of the same-sex. Although Illinois and this country have
taken some steps to reduce discrimination against lesbians and ga-ys, Illinois' ban on marriage for
same-sex couples is a striking and continuing vestige of the long history of discrimination
towards lesbians and gay men. Offering lesbian and gay IIIinf)isahs the new, separate, and

inferior civil union status, instead of marriage, sends a powerful message to same-sex couples,

their familics, and the public - lesbians and gay men are not good enough for marriage and their
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relatiolnships are undeserving of the respect and dignity associated with marriage alone.
ANSWER:  The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth
of the particular allegations of Paragraph 102. The Clerk, in his capacity as administrator of the
Domestic Partnership Registry in Cook County and of the civil union law in Cook County, adlﬁits the
inequity and tangii)]e harm done to same sex couples who are denied access to civil marriage licenses.
103. Because civil unions deny lesbian and gay couples the esteem and
understanding associated with marriage and stigmatizes them by delegating them to a
separate and unequal legal status, two of the plaintiff couples have refused to enter into a civil
union. Two plaintiff couples legally married in Canada because marriage is unavailable in Illinois,
but their marriages are recognized only as civil unions in Illinois. Al} plaintiff couples have been
injured by Illinois' refusal t(; allow them to marry or to recognize their marriages entered elsewhere.
ANSWER: - The Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth

of the allegations of Paragraph 103.

No Adeguate Governmental Interest ls.Sufficientlv Served,
Or Even Rationally Connected, To The Exclusion Of Lesbian

And Gay Couples From The Freedom To Marry

104. Nlinois' discriminatory exclusion of same-sex couples from marriage does not
serve any compelling, important, or otherwise legitimate government interest, nor does it have

any rational connection to a legitimate government interest.

ANSWER: ’lthlcrk admits the allegations of Paragraph 104.

105. {Nhile the government has an interest in protecting child welfare, the exclusion of
same-sex couples from marriage does not further this interest. There is no rational connection
between excluding lesbian and gay male couples from marriage and encouraging "traditiénal"
different—sexﬂ couples to have children within marmiage. Further, there is a consensus among

child welfare experts, reflecting over thirty years of research, that children raised by same-sex

couples are just as well adjusted as are children raised by different-sex couples. Moreover,

excluding same-sex couples from marriage serves only to harm the children raised by lesbian and
33




gay couples. -
ANSWER: The quk admits the first two sentences of Paragraph 105, but lacks knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief about the truth of the allegations of the last two sentences of
Paragraph 105.

106.  There is no legitimate governmental interest in promoting tréditional marriage or
uniformity of marriage practices, since a discriminatory marriage law cannot be justified solely
oﬁ the basis of its long tradition or its common practice. Similarly, there is no state interest in
promoting traditional marriage or vniformity of marriage practices with regard to same-sex
couples who already have legal marriages from other jurisdictions. Such couples merely seek to
enjoy a legal status that has already been conferred.

ANSWER: The Clexk- admits the first two sentences of Paragraph 106, but lacks knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief about the truth of the allegations of the last sentence of
Paragraph 106.

107. ~ While the government may have legitimate fiscal interests, the exclusion of same-
sex couples from marriage is not the least restrictive means nor is it sufficiently narrowly tailored
to further, nor even rationally related to, this interest, because allowing same-sex couples to
mﬁrry will not increase any costs for the State of Illinois. Civil unions already provide bouples
who enter into them the same financial protections and responsibilities provided to married
couples. Iﬁdeed, experience shows that states that have ended the exclusion of same-sex couples
from marriage, including lowa, have experienced increases in state revenues as a direct result.
Moreover, cost savings alone cannot justify a discriminatory allocation of a government benefit,
absent an independent justification for why one a class of people is burdened with. the
Iresponsibi] ity for the savings.

ANSWER:  The Clerk admits the first, second and final sentences of Paragraph 107, but lacks knowledge

or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth of the allegations of the third sentence of

Paragraph 107.
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108. Providing same-sex couples access to the protections and responsibitities. of

marriage, while denying them the esteem and universal recognition of marriage, can oniy- be
explained as an effort to denigrate lesbian and gay persons. Reminding lesbian and gay couples
~ of the history of discrimination, the civil union status is separate and unequal. Labeliﬁg lesbian
and gay couples as inferior is not a legitimate governmental interest, but is per se discriminatory.

ANSWER:  The Clerk admits that the provisions of IMDMA that prohibit the Clerk from issuing
marriage licenses and certificate forms to the plaintiffs and from registering their marriages violate
plaintiffs” equal protection.rights under Article I, § 2 of the Illinots Constitution. The Clerk.lacks
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth of whether “denying them the
esteem and universal recognition of marriage . . . can only be explained as an effort to denigrate
lesbian and gay persons.” The remainder of Paragraph 108 states conclusions of law to which the

Clerk is not required to provide an answer.

Count One: violation of Due Process

109,  Plaintiffs re-allege paragraphs t through 108 as ﬁough fully set forth herein.
ANSWER:  The Clerk restates and realleges its answers to paragraphs 1 through 108 of this Answer as his
answer to Paragraph 109.

110.  Article I,- § 2 of the Illinois Constitution prqvides that "No person shall be
deprived of life, liberty or property with .cluc process of law . ., " .
ANSWER:  The Clerk admits that Article I, § 2 of the Minois Constitution provides that “No person
shall be deprived of life, liberty or property without due process of law . . . .” (emphasis supplied) and denies
all other allegations of Paragraph 110, “ '

111. The-Due Process Clause of the Illinois Constitution protects the fundamental right
to marry the person of one's choice.

ANSWER:  Paragraph 111 states a conclusion of law to which the Clerk is not required to provide an
answer, -
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112, The IMDMA does not permit same-sex couples to marry nor does it permit the
recognition of the marriages of same-sex couples lawfully entered into outside of Hlinois.
ANSWER:  The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 112.

113.  There is no adequate justification for the exclusion of plaintiffs from Iﬁarriage or
the refusal to recognize plaintiffs' marriages, Moreover, the exclusion of same-sex couples from
marriage is not narrowly -tailored nor is it the least restrictive alternative to further a compelling
or important government interest, for at least the reasons stated in ff 104-108.

ANSWER:  The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 113, except as to those portidns of I

- 104-108 of which he lacks knowledge or information sufficient to state the truth of said allegations.

114. The Illincis law barring defendant from issuing a marriage license to plaintiffs
and preventing them from lawfully marrying in the State of IHlinois, and pre\.renting the
recognition of plaintiffs' marriages lawfully entered into outside Tllinois, violates the Due
Process Clause of the Iilinois Constitution.

ANSWER:. Paragraph 114 states concl_usions of law to which the Clerk is not required to
provide.an answer,

ll‘S. WHEREFORE, plaiﬁtiffs request the following relief: |

(A) entry of a declaratory judgment that the Dlinois Marriage and Dissolution of
Mairiage Act violates the Due Process Clause of the Illinois Constifution by barring defendant
from.issuing a marriage license tc':) plaintiffs and preventing them from lawfully marrying in the

State of Iilinois and by preventing the recognition of plaintiffs' marriages lawfully entered into

" outside of the State;

(B) entry of a permanent injunction ordering defendant to grant marriage licenses to
the plaintiffs who have hot already married and to register their marriages after they have been
solemnized, to fully recognize plaintiffs’ marriages lawfully entered outside Ilinois, and to no

longer infringe in any other ways upon plaintiffs’ right to marry but treat them no differently

than different-sex couples with respect to access to and recognition of marriage;
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(C)  award plaintiffs the costs and expenses of this action together with reasonable
attorneys' fees; and

@) enter such other and further relief as deemed appropriate by the Court,
ANSWER:: - Paragraph 115 is a remedial request to which the Clerk is not required I;D provide an
answer, but the Clerk denies that Plaintiffs are entit]éd to an award of costs, expenses andfor
attorneys’ fees against the Clerk.

Count Two: Vielation of Equal Protection Based on Sexunal Orientation

116.  Plaintiffs re-allege paragraphs 1 through 108 as though fully set forth herein.

ANSWER:  The Clerk restates and realleges its answers to paragraphs 1 through 108 of this Answer as his
answer 1o Paragraph 116.
117. Article I, § 2 of the Illinois Constitution provides that "No person shall... be

denied the equal protection of the laws."

ANSWER:  The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 117,

ot

it

118.  Same-sex couples in committed relationships or ¢ivil unions who wish to marry -

are similarly situated in every material respect to different-sex couples in committed
relationships who wish to marry. Same-sex couples who have lawfﬁlly married outside of
Illinois are similarly situated in every material respect Ito different-sex couples who have lawfully
married outside of Illinois.

ANSWER:  The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 118.

119. The IMDMA does not permit same-sex couples to marry‘ nor does it permit the
recognition of marriages of same-sex couples lawfully entered into outside of Illinois and
therefore discriminates facially and as applied to plaintiffs and other lesbian and gay couples on
the basis of sexual orientation.

ANSWER:  The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 119.

120. Discrimination on the basis of sexual orientation is suspect and demands a

heightened level of scrutiny under the Ilinois Constitution, since the IMDMA and defendant’s
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actions in administering and enforcing it purposefully single out a minority group (lesbians and

gay men) that h'istoricalfy has suffered discriminatory treatment and been relegated to a position
of political powerlessness solely on the basis of stereotypes and myths regarding their sexual
orientation - a characteristic that bears no relation to their ability to contribute to s;.ociety and is
immutable, in that it is central to their core identity.
ANSWER:  Paragraph 120 states a conclusion of law to which the Clerk is not required (0 provide an
answer. |
121.  There is no adequate justification for the exclusion of plaintiffs from marriage or
the refusal to recognize ialaintiffs' marriages. Moreover, the exclusion of same-sex couples from
marriage is not narrowly tailored nor is it the least restrictive alternative to further a compelling
or important' government interest, for at least the reasons stated in {f 104-108.
ANSWER:  The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 121, except as to those portions of {j
104-108 of which he lacks knowledge or information sufficient to state the truth of said allegations. _
122,  The Ilinois law barring defendant from issuing a marriage license to plaintiffs
and preventing them from lawfully marrying in the -.Statc of Illinois, and preventing the
recognition of plaintiffs’ marriages lawfully entered into outside Illinpis, deprives them of the
equal protection of the laws based on their sexual ecrientation. -

ANSWER:  The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 122.

Count Three: Vi(;slation of Equal Protection Based on Gender

123.  Plaintiffs re—al-llege paragraphs 1 through 108 as though fully set forth herein.
ANSWER:  The Clerk restates and realleges its answers to paragraphs 1 through 108 of this Answer as his
answer to Pamgmph 123.

124.  Article 1, § 18 of the Illinois Constitution provides that "The equal protection of

the laws shall not be denied or abridged on account of sex by the State or its units of local

govemment. .. .”
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ANSWER:  The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 124,

125, The IMDMA discriminates based on gender because it permits a man and woman
te marry, but does not allow a man to marry a man, or a woman o marry a woman and becanse it
permits different-sex marriages lawfully entered into outside of Illinois to be recogﬁizcd but does
not atlow the marriages of same-sex couples lawfully entered into outside of Illinois to be
recognized.

ANSWER:  The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 125.

126. Dimﬁmi@tion on the basis of sex is suspect and demand-s suspect scrutiny under
the Illinois Constitution.

MS“& Paragraph 126 states a conclasion of law to which the Clerk is not required o provide an
answer.

127.  There is no adequate justification for the exclusion of plaintiffs from marriage or
the rcfusall to recognize plaintiffs' marriages. Moreover, the exclusion of same-sex couples from
marriage is not narrowly tailored nor is it the least restrictive alternative to further a compelliﬁg
or important government interest, for at least the reasons stated in [ 104-108.

ANSWER:  The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 127, except as to those portions of [
104-108 of which he lacks knowledge or ﬁ}fonnation- sufficient to state the truth of said allegations. .

128. The Ilinois law barring defendant from issuing a marriage license to plaihtiffs
and preventing them from lawfully marrying in the State of Ilinois, and preventing the
recognition of plaintiffs' marriages lawfully entered into outside Hlinois, de.pri#cs them of the
equal protection of the laws bz-ised on their gender.

ANSWER: 'iheCleﬂ< admits the allegations of Paragraph 128.

129. WI-IE&EFORE, plaintiffs request the following relief:

(A) entry of a declaratory judgment that the Illinois Marriage and Dissofution of Marriage
Act deprives plaintiffs of the equal protection of the laws based on their gender guaranteed .by Article

L, § 18 of the Illincis Constitution by barring defendant from issuing a marriage license to plaintifis
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and preventing them from lawfully marrying in the State of Ilinois and by preventing”the
recognition of the marriages of plaintiffs lawfully entered outside of the State;

(B)  entry of a permanent injunction ordering defendant to grant marriage licenses to

the plaintiffs who have not already married and to register their marriages aftef they have been
solemnized, to fully recognize plaintiffs' marriages lawfully entered ;Ju[SidC Illinois, and to no
longer infriﬁge in any other ways upon plaintiffs' right to marry but treat them no differently
than different-sex couples with respect to access to and recognition of marriage;

(C) award plaintiffs the costs and expenses of this action together with reasonable
attorneys’ fees; and

(D)  enter such other and further relief a5 deemed appropriate by the Court.

ANSWER: Paragraph 129 is a remedial request to which the Clerk is not required to provide an
answer, but the Clerk denies that Plaintiffs are enrtitled to an award of costs,- expenses and/or
attorneys’ fees against the Clerk.

Count Four: Violation of Right to Privacy

130.  Plaintiffs re-allege paragraphs 1 through 108 as though fully set forth herein.

ANSWER:  The Clerk restates and realleges its answers to paragraphs 1 through 108 of this Answer as his

| answer to Paragraph 130. |
131.  Article I, § 6 of the Illinois Constitution provides that "The people shall... be
secure in their persons . . . against . . . unreasonable invasions of privacy .. .."
ANSWER, The Cletk admits that Article I, § 6 states, among other things, that “The people shall have the
ﬁghtmbesecmeﬁlmeirpmoﬁs, houses, papers and other possessions against unreasonable searches, seiares,
invasions of privacy or mtemeptlons of communications by eavesdropping devices or other means™ and denies
all other allegations contained within Paragraph 131.
132,  The right t¢ privacy under the Illinois Constitution includes a.right to be free from

government interference with the core personal choice regarding whom to marry.

ANSWER:  Pamgraph 132 states a conclusion of law to which the Clerk is not required to provide an




answer,

133.  The IMDMA does not permit same-sex couples to marry nor does it permit the
recognition of the marriéges of same-sex couples lawfully entered into outside of Itlinois.
ANSWER:  The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 133,

134.  There is no adequate justification for the state’s interference with plaintiffs’ own
decisions about whom to marry. Moreover, the exclusion of same-sex couples from marriage is
not narrowly tailored nor is it the least restrictive alternative to further a compelling or- important
government interest, ndr can it justified under even under a reasonableness test, for at least the
reasons stated in [ 104-108.

ANSWER:  The Clerk admits the allegations of Paragraph 134, except as to those portions of |
104-108 of which he lacks knowledge or information sufficient to state the truth of said allegations.

135.  The Illinois law barring defendant from issuing a marriage license to plaintiffs
and preventing them from lawfully marrying in the State of Ilinois, and preventing the
recognition of plaintiffs'. marriages lawfully entered into outside Illinois, viclates Article I, § 6 of
the Illinois Constitution, |
ANSWER:  Paragraph 135 states a conclusion of law to which the Clerk is not required to provide an

136. WHEREFORE, plaintiffs request the following relief: |

(A) entry of a declaratory judgment that the Illinois Marriag‘e and Dissolution of
Marriage Act violates Article I, § 6 of the Iltinois Constitution by barring defendant from issuing
a marrtage license to plaintiffs and preventing them from lawfully marrying in the State of
Illinois and by preventing the recognition of the marriages of plaintiffs lawfully entered outside
of the State; |

(B) entry of a permanent injunction ordering defendant to grant marriage licenses to

the plaintiffs who have not already married and to register their marriages after they have been

solemnized, to fully recognize plaintiffs’ marriages lawfully entered outside Nlincis, and to no
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longer infringe in any 0ﬂ16r ways upon plaintiffs' right 10 marry but treat them no differently
than different-sex couples with respect to access to and recognition of marriage;
(O)  award plaintiffs the costs and expenses of this action together with reasonable
attorneys’ fees; and
(D}  enter such other and further relief as deemed appropriate by the Court.
ANSWER: " Paragraph 136 is a remedial request to which the Clerk is not required to
provide an answer, but the Clerk denies that Plaintiffs are entitled to an award of costs, expenses

and/or attorneys’ fees against the Clerk.

WHEREFORE, Defendant David Orr, respectfully requests this Court to:

1. Declare that 750 ILCS 5/212(a)(5) is unconstitutional as it violates the Equal Protection
Clause of the Tllincis Constitution, Article I, Sections 2 and 18, and that marriages between two
individuals of the same sex may not be prohibited in Illinois.

2, Declare that 750 ILCS 5/201 and 750 ILCS 5!2!3‘1 are unconstitutional and
unenforceable insofar as they purport to prohibit marriages between ﬁersons of the same sex.

3. Dcclm;e that David Orr, in his official capacity as Cook County Clerk is authorized to and
shall license the marriages of Plaintiffs to their partners if all other requirements of Lllinois law are met,
and shall otherwise treat Plaintiffs in the same manner as is done for othler applicants and niarriages.

4.‘ Declare that all remaining Illinois laws, whether deriving from statutory, administrative

~ rule, policy, common law, or any other course of civil or criminal law, must be interpreted and applied in
a manner allowing same-sex couples full access to the institution of civil marriage.

5. Deny Plaintiffs’ requests for an award of costs, expenses and/or attorneys’ fees against

the Clerk.
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6. Enter such further and other relief as may be appropriate.

By:

Anita Alvarez

State’s Attorney

Daniel A. Kirk

Chief of Staff

Patrick T. Driscoll, Ir.
Deputy State’s Attorney
Paul A. Castiglione
Jeffrey S. McCutchan
Kent S. Ray

Sisavahn B. Baker
Assistant State’s Aftorneys
500 Richard J. Daley Center
Chicago, lllinots 60602 |
(312) 603-6302

Attorney No. 10295
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Respectfully submitted,

ANITA AL VAREZ
STATE'S ATTORNEY -
OF COOK COUNTY

Chief of Staff

. ALk . 4 P e
N Y - AL N W A ¢ R 'Y




CERTIFICATION

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Illinois Code of Civil
Procedure, the undersigned certifies that with respect to the matters within the attached answer for which
it 1s indicated that the Clerk lacks knowledge or information sufficient to foﬁn a belief as to the truth of
the allegations contained within the complaint that these statements regarding the Clerk’s want of
knowledge are true,

Dated: June 14, 2012

Cedunt O

David Orr, Cook County Clerk
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